
 

 

 

Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians 

Siletz Tribal Charitable Contribution Fund 

CHARITABLE GIVING REPORT 2022 



 

 

Siletz Tribal Charitable Contribution Fund            

Charitable Giving Report 2022 

 The Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Oregon adopted Ordinance Section §4.20       
Distribution of Net Gaming Revenues on July 6, 1999 and signed an MOU with the State of Oregon 
regarding community relations and charitable giving on September 4, 1999. With these steps the 
Tribe established the Siletz Tribal Charitable Contribution Fund with a seven-member Advisory 
Board to send recommendations to Tribal Council for the distribution of Chinook Winds gaming 
revenues to eligible charitable organizations. 
  The charitable Advisory Board and Tribal Council determined awards for each quarter of 
2022 to non-profits and public organizations within the Tribe's service area (Lincoln, Tillamook, 
Linn, Lane, Benton, Polk, Yamhill, Marion, Multnomah, Washington, and Clackamas counties) and 
to Native American entities within the US. Charitable categories were:  education, health, public  
safety, gambling addiction, prevention, alcohol and drug treat-
ment, housing, the arts,    environmental and natural resources, 
cultural activities, historic preservation, and other charitable pur-
poses. 
 The STCCF Advisory Board was responsible for reviewing 
applications and making award recommendations to Tribal Council. 2022 Advisory Board members 
were: Sharon Edenfield (Tribal  Council representative), Tribal members Cheryl Lane, Rebekah 
Goulet and Kurt Arden, and at-large community members Karen Gerttula, Mike Holden and Dick 
Anderson. Board appointments are for three years with two seats set to expire each year. Mike 
Holden continues to serve as Chair. 
 The funds available for distribution were based on gaming revenues from the two years 
prior to 2022 plus any interest and carryover amounts. For the January-December 2022 award 
year, $1.3 million was available for distribution. The charitable fund received a total of  243 appli-
cations for the year. The Advisory Board made recommendations and Tribal Council approved  134 
awards totaling over $909,000 dollars. Overall, 55% of applicants received an award. The average 
award size was $6,785 and the median was $3,500. To help mitigate the economic impacts experi-

enced by children and families during the COVID pandemic, chari-
table giving prioritized food security, health, education and public 
safety organizations.  

 

$16,071,735 
Cumulative Total  

Charitable Distributions 
From 1/1/2000-12/31/2022 

$909,235.66 
Total Charitable Giving 

In 2022 

1 



 

 

To help mitigate the economic impacts of Covid felt by children and families,  
STCCF prioritized food security, health, education, and public safety. 

2 

CHARITABLE GIVING BY CATEGORY   

CULTURAL ACTIVITIES  $                             12,000.00  

A&D TREATMENT  $                             50,000.00  

EDUCATION  $                           396,159.06  

ENVIRONMENT  $                             14,100.00  

GAMBLING ADDICTION  $                                5,000.00  

HISTORIC PRESERVATION  $                             25,550.00  

HOUSING  $                             34,500.00  

HEALTH  $                           126,705.00  

OTHER $47,449.60  

PREVENTION  $                             61,864.00  

PUBLIC SAFETY $104,283.00  

ART  $                             31,625.00  

  $                 909,235.66  



 

 

3 

 EDUCATION   

Award # Organization Location Award 

22-6133 Clemens Primary School Philomath $1,923.00 

22-6149 Gilbert House Children's Museum Salem $10,000.00 

22-6155 Pine Ridge Girls' School Houston $5,000.00 

22-6214 Halsey City Library Halsey $2,000.00 

22-6201 Lebanon School District Welcome Center Lebanon $4,000.00 

22-6225 Native American Rights Fund Boulder $9,600.00 

22-6262 Clemens Primary School Philomath $1,612.10 

22-6247 Northwest Indian College Foundation Bellingham $2,000.00 

22-6257 Siletz Valley Friends of the Library Siletz $1,399.00 

22-6302 Siletz Valley School Siletz $292,000.00 

22-6278 Tillamook School District Tillamook $6,000.00 

22-6342 Altrusa International of Albany Albany $2,000.00 

22-6350 Cascades Elementary School Lebanon $299.00 

22-6327 Eddyville Charter School Eddyville $585.96 

22-6345 Friends of the Lebanon Public Library Lebanon $1,500.00 

22-6317 Oregon Coast Aquarium Newport $10,000.00 

22-6368 Salem-Keizer Public Schools Native Education Program Salem $500.00 

22-6352 Siletz Valley Schools Siletz $45,740.00 

    
Education 

Total:  
$396,159.06 

$1,923 
 

Clemens Primary School 
for 

The Community Garden 
 



 

 

4 

        

  CULTURAL ACTIVITIES     

Award # Organization Location Award 

22-6196 Many Nations Culture Club Salem $1,000.00 

22-6230 Native American Youth and Family Center Portland $5,000.00 

22-6204 PSU Native American Student Community Ctr Portland $5,000.00 

22-6243 Columbia River Native American Circle, OSCI Portland $500.00 

22-6245 Lakota Oyate Ki - Native American Culture Club Salem $500.00 

  Cultural Activities Total:   $12,000.00 

    

  ALCOHOL & DRUG TREATMENT     

Award # Organization Location Award 

22-6325 Pacific Communities Health District Foundation Newport $50,000.00 

  Alcohol & Drug Treatment Total:   $50,000.00 

    

    

$50,000 
for 

Construction costs of a substance use disorder 
residential and intensive outpatient recovery 

center in Newport. 



 

 

5 

 
ENVIRONMENT & NATURAL RE-

SOURCES 
  

Award # Organization Location Award 

22-6144 Lower Nehalem Watershed Council Nehalem $10,000.00 

22-6231 Nez Perce Tribe Wildlife Division Boise $4,100.00 

  Environment & Natural Resources Total:   $14,100.00 

    

 GAMBLING ADDICTION   

Award # Organization Location Award 

22-6213 Oregon Council on Problem Gambling Portland $5,000.00 

  Gambling Addiction Total:   $5,000.00 

    

$4,100  
For non-lead ammunition to be distributed to Nimiipuu 

hunters to limit impacts of lead in Condor recovery areas 
and subsistence game harvest. 



 

 

6 

 HEALTH & FOOD   

Award # Organization Location Award 

22-6157 Corvallis-Albany Farmers' Markets Corvallis $2,000.00 

22-6137 Florence Food Share Florence $2,000.00 

22-6134 Fundamental Needs Dolores $5,000.00 

22-6150 Lebanon Gleaners Lebanon $2,000.00 

22-6128 Mountain Gospel Fellowship Falls City $1,100.00 

22-6187 Albany Gleaners Albany $2,000.00 

22-6212 Altrusa International of Albany Albany $2,000.00 

22-6181 Bright Horizons Therapeutic Riding Center Siletz $5,000.00 

22-6182 Kindness Closet of Salem Salem $2,000.00 

22-6176 Mountain Gospel Fellowship Falls City $700.00 

22-6226 Our Savior Lutheran Church Waldport $5,000.00 

22-6215 Philomath Community Gleaners Philomath $2,000.00 

22-6233 South Lane Mental Health Cottage Grove $3,500.00 

22-6286 Alsea Valley Gleaners Alsea $2,000.00 

22-6253 Community Outreach, Inc. Corvallis $2,000.00 

  (continued)  

Lebanon Gleaners 
awarded $2,000 

for food that was 
distributed to over 400 people 



 

 

7 

 (health & food continued)   

22-6283 Corvallis Daytime Dropl-in Center Corvallis $3,300.00 

22-6276 HIV Alliance Eugene $3,750.00 

22-6239 Innovative Concepts for Families of Lincoln County Newport $7,500.00 

22-6307 Lane County Diaper Bank Springfield $4,000.00 

22-6251 Lincoln County Joint Transportation Lincoln City $5,000.00 

22-6267 Lumina Hospice & Palliative Care Corvallis $4,500.00 

22-6252 North Lincoln Hospital Foundation Lincoln City $5,000.00 

22-6259 Panther Creek Senior and Community Center Otis $6,900.00 

22-6271 Regis St. Mary Catholic School Stayton $5,000.00 

22-6295 RSVP of Linn, Benton and Lincoln Counties Albany $2,000.00 

22-6246 Salem Pastoral Counseling Center Salem $10,000.00 

22-6285 The Corvallis Clinic Foundation Corvallis $6,000.00 

22-6353 Alsea Valley Gleaners Alsea $2,000.00 

22-6363 Alsea Wolverines Booster Club Alsea $900.00 

22-6331 Altrusa International of Yaquina Bay Newport $2,500.00 

22-6344 Central Linn Gleaners Halsey $3,000.00 

22-6338 Ecumenical Ministries of Oregon Portland $2,000.00 

22-6343 Lift Urban Portland (Lift UP) Portland $3,000.00 

22-6335 Philomath Community Gleaners Philomath $2,000.00 

22-6346 Philomath Community Meal Philomath $5,095.00 

22-6334 Special Olypmics of Oregon - Lincoln County Depoe Bay $2,960.00 

22-6314 Waldport Lion's Backpack Program Waldport $2,000.00 

  Health & Food Total:   $126,705.00 



 

 

8 

 HISTORICAL PRESERVATION   

Award # Organization Location Award 

22-6153 Friends of Historic Butteville Donald $5,000.00 

22-6189 Adair Living History Adair Village $5,000.00 

22-6216 Chetco Historical Memorial Committee Brookings $1,800.00 

22-6172 Toledo Cemetery Association Toledo $4,750.00 

22-6211 Willamette Grange #52 Corvallis $5,000.00 

22-6311 The Waldport Chamber of Commerce Waldport $3,000.00 

22-6330 Toledo History Center Toledo $1,000.00 

  Historical Preservation Total:   $25,550.00 

    

 HOUSING   

Award # Organization Location Award 

22-6163 Habitat for Humanity of the Mid-Willamette Valley Salem $5,000.00 

22-6292 SquareOne Villages Eugene $7,000.00 

22-6293 St. Vincent de Paul Society of Lane County, Inc. Eugene $10,000.00 

22-6322 Catholic Community Services of Lane County Springfield $7,500.00 

22-6348 Junction City/Harrisburg/Monroe Habitat for Humanity Junction City $5,000.00 

  Housing Total:   $34,500.00 



 

 

9 

 OTHER   

Award # Organization Location Award 

22-6152 Linn County Animal Rescue Lebanon $2,359.60 

22-6175 City of Amity Amity $3,500.00 

22-6218 Neighbors for Kids Depoe Bay $7,000.00 

22-6232 Quilts from Caring Hands Corvallis $2,000.00 

22-6177 Salem-Keizer Volcanoes Baseball Keizer $1,200.00 

22-6199 Tillamook Early Learning Center Tillamook $4,500.00 

22-6258 Albany American Legion Post 10 Albany $1,000.00 

22-6291 Alsea Community Effort Alsea $1,394.00 

22-6301 Alsea Wolverines Booster Club Alsea $1,500.00 

22-6248 Lincoln City Senior Center Lincoln City $600.00 

22-6244 Scio Community Improvement Organization Scio $4,850.00 

22-6263 VFW Post 2848 Kilchis Tillamook Bay Bay City $1,000.00 

22-6315 Siletz Valley Friends of the Library Siletz $800.00 

22-6323 Latino Network Portland $10,000.00 

22-6329 Parenting Now Eugene $5,000.00 

22-6337 Siletz Valley Grange #558 Siletz $746.00 

  Other Total:   $47,449.60 

Siletz Valley Friends 
of the Library 

 
Awarded $1,399 

for 
Storytelling Program 



 

 

10 

 PREVENTION   

Award # Organization Location Award 

22-6130 Old Mill Center for Children and Families Corvallis $1,000.00 

22-6164 Senior Safe Nestucca High School Cloverdale $500.00 

22-6138 Siletz Valley ECA Baseball Program Siletz $4,800.00 

22-6129 Siletz Valley High School Football Program Siletz $6,320.00 

22-6219 Assistance League of Salem-Keizer Salem $5,000.00 

22-6236 B'nai B'rith Camp Portland $12,500.00 

22-6171 Eddyville Charter School Grad Night Toledo $500.00 

22-6197 For the Love of the Game, Inc. Keizer $5,000.00 

22-6184 Philomath HS All Night Party Committee Philomath $500.00 

22-6178 SET Baseball & Softball Association Toldeo $5,500.00 

22-6237 Sprague High School Senior Graduation Party Salem $500.00 

22-6194 Willamette University Academy Salem $5,000.00 

22-6281 Southern Linn Youth Services Team Albany $6,114.00 

22-6304 The Salvation Army of Lincoln County Newport $2,000.00 

22-6356 Ocean Beaches 4-H Club Seal Rock $750.00 

22-6162 Boys & Girls Club of Corvallis Corvallis $768.00 

22-6161 Cub Scouts Pack 240 Newport $1,012.00 

22-6154 Lincoln City Parks and Recreation Lincoln City $4,100.00 

  Prevention Total:   $61,864.00 



 

 

11 

 PUBLIC SAFETY   

Award # Organization Location Award 

22-6135 Cowlitz Indian Tribe Ridgefields $10,000.00 

22-6160 Lincoln Co. Sheriff's Emergency Mgmt Newport $10,000.00 

22-6139 Marys Peak Search and Rescue Corvallis $2,250.00 

22-6235 East Lincoln County Emergency Responders Toledo $8,600.00 

22-6208 Siletz Valley Fire District Siletz $6,300.00 

22-6249 City of Bay City Bay City $9,402.00 

22-6298 East Lincoln County Emergency Responders Toledo $5,000.00 

22-6261 Pacific Shores HOA South Beach $500.00 

22-6297 Pawnee Nation of Oklahoma Pawnee $10,000.00 

22-6269 South Western Polk County Rural Fire Protection District Dallas $8,695.00 

22-6274 Sweet Home Fire and Ambulance District Sweet Home $4,490.00 

22-6240 Tillamook County Sheriff's Office Tillamook $6,745.00 

22-6333 Adair Rural Fire & Rescue Adair Village $10,000.00 

22-6336 East Lincoln County Emergency Responders Toledo $4,600.00 

22-6351 Marys Peak Search & Rescue Corvallis $1,500.00 

22-6318 Seal Rock Fire District Seal Rock $6,201.00 

  Public Safety Total:   $104,283.00 

Adair Rural Fire & 
Rescue 

 
Awarded $10,000 
for wireless radios 



 

 

12 

 THE ARTS   

Award # Organization Location Award 

22-6221 Linn-Benton Community College Foundation Corvallis $2,000.00 

22-6220 Salem Art Association Salem $5,000.00 

22-6264 Cowlitz Indian Tribe - Youth Program Toledo $8,625.00 

22-6294 East Creek Art, LLC Willamina $3,000.00 

22-6280 Lane Arts Council Eugene $3,500.00 

22-6299 Miracle Theatre Group Portland $3,000.00 

22-6277 Oregon Coast Children's Theatre Toledo $5,000.00 

22-6242 Yaquina River Museum of Art Toledo $1,500.00 

  The Arts Total:   $31,625.00 

Lane Arts Council 
 

Awarded $3,500 
for art programs 



 

 

13 

 
Siletz Tribal Charitable Contribution Fund 

PO Box 549, Siletz, OR  97380 
Rosie Williams, STCCF Board Secretary  
(541) 444-8227, email: stccf@live.com 

 
Learn more about our Tradition of Giving at 

https://www.ctsi.nsn.us/charitable-contribution-fund/ 


